

### **AFL CENTRAL VICTORIA REGION COUNCIL**

#### MEMBER EXPRESSION OF INTEREST NOMINATION PROCESS

# **Purpose**

The AFL Central Victoria Region Council (**Region Council**) is a newly established committee delegated authority by the Board of the Australian Football League (Victoria) Limited (**AFL Victoria Board**) to provide constructive guidance and recommendations to the AFL Victoria Board on a range of strategic and demographic issues that arise in the administration of Australian Football within the Central Victoria Region (**Region**).

## **About the Region**

AFL Central Victoria covers a large geographical area and includes the community leagues of Bendigo FNL, Loddon Valley FNL, North Central FNL, Heathcote DFNL, Bendigo JFL, Central Victoria Female FL, Bendigo Umpires, Golden Rivers FNL and Central Murray FNL.

Region Council would be responsible for a range of strategic decisions that arise in the administration of Australian Football within the Central Victoria Region.

Whilst a Region Administration Centre operates in AFL Central Victoria which provides administrative services under agreement with all region football bodies with offices in both Bendigo and Swan Hill, this shall not be the responsibility of a Region Council.

Region Council members will be appointed for their professional skills, knowledge, and expertise, from a broad collection of backgrounds, on a range of strategic and demographical issues that arise in the administration of Australian Football within the Region.

# **Role of the Region Council members**

Region Council members must possess a mix of skills and expertise relevant to the purpose, roles, and responsibilities of the Region Council, including but not limited to the following:

- strong governance experience including previous board roles;
- strategic leadership;
- strategic risk management;
- legal;
- leading cultural and organisational change;
- marketing, advertising, sponsorship;
- infrastructure development;
- stakeholder engagement, corporate/social/organisational responsibility, issues management;
- government relations/knowledge;
- sports management; and
- climate and environment.

When appointing Region Council members, the AFL Victoria Board will have regard to the overall needs of the Region and the relevant skills and expertise required by the Region Council.

#### **Nomination Process**

All applications must include a current resume, covering letter and a completed expression of interest nomination application outlining skills and expertise addressing the qualifications and selection criteria detailed in the Region Council member Position Description.



All Region Council member applications must be submitted in writing to Cameron Tomlins at <a href="mailto:Cameron.tomlins@aflcentralvic.com.au">Cameron.tomlins@aflcentralvic.com.au</a> and received by COB Friday May 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2024.

For a confidential discussion regarding the Region Council nomination process, please contact Cameron Tomlins.